ID#: 39398

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

Cocoa Beach Police Department Case No. CR# 25-0168

VS.

Elizabeth Jolyn Hill-Brodigan

Court Case No.

WARRANT FOR ARREST

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR, THE SHERIFFS AND THEIR DULY SWORN DEPUTIES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, AN AFFIDAVIT HAS BEEN MADE BY Detective Emilio Rosa #42 of the Cocoa Beach Police Department, Brevard County, Florida, and it appears to the Court, from having read said affidavit, that there is sufficient probable cause to believe that on January 19th, 2025, the defendant Elizabeth Jolyn Hill-Brodigan did commit a violation of the laws of the State of Florida, to wit: Child Neglect, contrary to section 827.03(2d), Open House Party, contrary to section 856.015(2), and Contributing to the delinquency of a minor, contrary to section 827.04(1), Florida Statutes, which occurred at 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Florida, 32931.



ELIZABETH JOLYN HILL-BRODIGAN, DOB 05/01/1977, LKA 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Florida, 32931.

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO ARREST INSTANTER the said defendant, Elizabeth Jolyn Hill-Brodigan, and bring her before me to be dealt with according to law.

ID#: 39398

Bond Amount § \$2,500 Child Neglect (F3) Bond Amount \$ \$500 Open House Party (M2) Bond Amount \$_\$500 Contributing to delinquency of minor (M2) Conditions of release: No large parties or large get-togethers at place of offense. 24th DAY OF January

Circuit Judge

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND A

JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168 REPORT DATE: 01/24/2025 MARSY'S LAW?

		ARREST AFFIDAVIT																			
FORMATION	CIRCUIT 18TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT						REPORTING AGENCY COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT										REPORT DATE 01/24/2025				
	REPORTING						AGENCY				SUBMITTING AC	GENC	Y ORI #		В	OOKING AC	SENCY	ORI #	_	_	
	FL0050300 FL00					005030	00			F	L0050300				F	L005030	0				
	AGENCY CASE # DAIL 25-0168				IL BOO	KING #				JU N (VENILE?		OF ARRI		r						
				EVIDE	NCE CO	ONFISCA	TED					EV	IDENCE (ONFISC	ATED	DESCRIPTION	ON			-	
	✓ 1. FELONY 2. TRAFFIC FELO			ONY	V	3. MISD	EMEAI	NOR	4.	TRAFFIC MISD	EMEA	NOR		5. OR	RDINANCE		6. OTI	HER/CAPIAS			
	ARREST								В	оок	ING					J	AIL				
	DATE	02E		TIME	2 DM			DATE			ī	TIME		D	ATE	П					
	01/24/2025 01:33 AT RUSINESS? COMPAN																				_
	NO	osr		COM		W-1L															
ì	STREET #		PRE DIF	RECTION	1	STRE	ET NAME		:			PC			POST DIRECTION		STREET CATEGORY		CODE	APT/UNIT :	#
	2						NTRY	CLUB									DAD				_
	CITY COCOA B	FACH			ST/	ATE	ZIP 3293 :	1	AT LATITUDE					AND LON		ONGI	NGITUDE				
	AT BUSINES			COMPA	NY NA	AME			<u> </u>												-
Į	NO																				
	STREET # PRE DIRECTION			l								REET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT :	#					
	CITY COCOA BEACH		STA	COUNTRY C		ZIP AT LATITUDE			IDE				lan.	NGITUDE				_			
				FL			32931		AI DAILIC	,DL				A.,	ID LO	NGITODE					
ĺ	PERSON #	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS			-	JUVEN	ILE?	PARENTS CONTACTED? REL			RELA	ATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT						NTA ?	?	_	
	1					NO										NO					
	BUSINESS/0	GOVERN	IMENI N	NAME					VICI	VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP											
	FIRST NAMI	E		MIDDL			LAST NAM			NAME	ME			SUFFIX		(DATE OF BI	RTH	AGE		_
	KARLY					GAYLE		ANDER		DERSON					1,		1/13/19	1/13/1980			
	gender F	HEIGH 5'00"		RACE			ETHNICI NOT H		ISPANIC		IDEN			ALT NAME		ME DE			COMPLEXTION FAIR		
			WFIG			E COLOR		HAIR COLOR		PHYSICAL FEATURE							, u.n.		_		
					LBS	BRO		BL		ļ	TOTOTIC TETT										
	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRI						E)														_
							L							L			I				_
	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR			SPEAK YES	KS ENG		THREAT?		PROBA [*] NO	IION?	GANG AI NO	-F?	N(OFFENI	DER?	MENTAL I	HEALT	н ном NO	IELESS?	
		IDENTIFICATION				<u>, </u>		10					110							_	
	DRIVER LIC							DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP									-				
	A536507805130						FL E		FL		US										
	SOC. SEC. #	OC. SEC. # INS #				FBI #			FCIC/NCIC #		BOOKING #		SPN #		DO		OOC # OTH		HER ID #		
	DEDMAN	PERMANENT ADDRESS										L									_
	STREET #	ICNI A	DUKE	.33		STREE	ET NAME									STR	EET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #	_
	2					1	NTRY (ROAD				21		
	CITY					•			ATE	ZIP COD		ADDRESS SO	OURC	E		•					_
	COCOA B							FL		32931											_
	PERSON RE RESIDEN		E CODE						PHO	NE #		E-MAIL									
	KESIDENI										1										

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168 REPORT DATE: 01/24/2025 MARSY'S LAW?

CHARGE #	VICTIM	PERSON #	OFFENSE START DAT	ГΕ	OFFENSE END DATE		INCIDENT STA	RT DATE	INCII	DENT END DATE		
1	1		01/23/2025		01/23/2025		01/23/2025			01/23/2025		
JUVENILE REFERRAL												
CHARGE TYP	E CHA	RGE SEVERITY	ORDINANCE #	STAT	E STATUTE			STATUTE CA				
FSS FELONY		.ONY	827.03(2D)						NEGLECT CHILD			
STATUTE DE		N DUT GREAT BODILY	HARM			COUNTS 1	Increased Pen	DOMESTIC VIOLENC				
DRUG ACTIV N/A	ITY	DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT	•	BAIL BOND TYPE	BOND DATE		BOND AI \$2,000		WARRANT #		
CHARGE # 2	VICTIM I	PERSON #	OFFENSE START DAT 01/23/2025	_	OFFENSE END DATE 01/23/2025	·	INCIDENT STA 01/23/202			DENT END DATE 23/2025		
JUVENILE REFERRAL												
CHARGE TYP	E CHA	RGE SEVERITY	ORDINANCE #	STAT	E STATUTE			STATUTE CA	ΓEGORY			
FSS	мі	SDEMEANOR		827	27.04(1A)		CONTRIB DE		DELING	LINQ MINOR		
STATUTE DE		N I nq dependent ne	EEDY			COUNTS 1	Increased Pen	ALTY		DOMESTIC VIOLEN		
DRUG ACTIV	ITY	DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT	•	BAIL BOND TYPE	ВО	ND DATE	BOND A		WARRANT #		

FIRST NAME EMILIO	LAST NAME R OSA		BADGE # RANK 42 DETECTI		SIGNATURE METHOD LECTRONIC				
FIRST NAME EMILIO I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATE 01/23/2025 at 09:42	EMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER	millo Roco- 442					
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI#	SIGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE				
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SGT. M. EASTMAN SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODU	43	FL0050300	ľ	DIGITAL	SOT. M. Ealm				
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON	01/24/202 AT 1	4:28 BY							
WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATIONLEO/CO (FSS 1									

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168 REPORT DATE: 01/24/2025 MARSY'S LAW?

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 01/19/2025 20:40

On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

The Defendant, identified as Karly Anderson of Cocoa Beach, did commit the offense of Child Neglect, when she failed to provide a child with the care, supervision, and services necessary to maintain the child's physical and mental health... Caregiver (a parent, adult household member, or other person responsible for a child's welfare) and Contributing the Delinquency of a Minor. Details of this are as follows:

Officers responded to 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Florida, 32931, in reference to an open house party.

Upon arrival, officers observed multiple vehicles parked in front of the residence stretching down the roadway and in the middle of the road. Officers made contact with juveniles at the residence who claimed they did not know whose party it was. Corporal Brown #36 knew who the homeowner was and called her, Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan, at 2118 hours. Corporal Brown told Elizabeth that there was an open house party at her residence involving juveniles drinking alcohol and using marijuana. Elizabeth told Officer Brown that she was down the street and would take care of it.

Officers cleared the scene and began to conduct traffic stops on vehicles leaving the area. During the traffic stops, multiple juveniles were located inside the vehicles seen wearing the same clothing from the "white lie party" that was held at 44 Country Club Road. Officers were eventually called back to the residence by neighbors who were again complaining of the open house party at 2124 hours. The complaints also mentioned that juveniles were seen walking toward the residence through other peoples' yards and were yelling obscenities at them. When officers arrived on scene there was still an active party happening at the residence. Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan approached one of the officers as they drove by and told him that she was shutting down the party. The police department also received a third call complaining about the house party while officers were on scene. The police department then received a call from what sounded like a juvenile at 2228 hours. The unknown juvenile male advised there were people shooting guns at the nearby skatepark and then drove to Sydney Fisher Park. The juvenile then advised the people at the park were conducting satanic activity and had someone at gun point. Officers responded to the park, but the call was unfounded. Officers returned to the area of the house party and most of the partygoers had left.

Sergeant Ingersoll #39 observed a vehicle run the stop sign at the south end of Country Club Road and almost strike his vehicle at approximately 2331 hours. Sergeant Ingersoll conducted a traffic stop on this vehicle and discovered two intoxicated female juveniles in the vehicle. The juvenile that was driving was arrested for DUI and the passenger was cited for being in possession of marijuana. The juvenile that was arrested provided a Brac of 0.118. Both juveniles were dressed in the "white lie" attire.

While Sergeant Ingersoll was on this traffic stop, Corporal Brown found a male juvenile vomiting and shaking in Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan's front yard at 2341 hours. Corporal Brown determined that the juvenile required medical attention and had Brevard County Fire Rescue (BCFR) respond to 44 Country Club Road. Once BCFR arrived on scene, Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan walked out of her residence and stood at the top of her driveway. Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan then walked inside and turned off all the lights in the front of her house. BCFR began evaluating the juvenile. Corporal Brown called the juvenile's mother who advised she would be coming to the police department to pick up her son. The juvenile was determined to be intoxicated and was placed in the backseat of Corporal Brown's marked patrol vehicle as the defendant (who is known to be a 3rd grade teacher at Roosevelt Elementary School) began to walk up and berate BCFR. Corporal Brown approached the defendant as she was yelling at BCFR. The defendant advised she was upset because a child was being put "in a machine" and stated that she was a teacher. The defendant then told Corporal Brown that she was hanging out at the party, while pointing at Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan's house. Corporal Brown told the defendant that there were 200 kids at the residence drinking. The defendant interrupted Corporal Brown and yelled that she knew that already. The defendant's speech was slow and slurred; she also had mood swings between angry and calm multiple times during this brief interaction. Corporal Brown stated in his body camera footage that he could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from the defendant's person and she acknowledged that she had been drinking. Eventually Corporal Brown told the defendant to go away that way he could bring the juvenile back to his mother.

On January 20th, 2025, I spoke with the defendant on the phone. Without any questioning the defendant advised she had no participation in what took place on Country Club Road. The defendant advised she had a "friend" and told me that I knew who that friend was (referring to Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan). That friend invited her out for a drink. The defendant advised her friend was sober the whole time because she only had one drink. The defendant then advised her friend's kid "did what he did." The defendant then advised Corporal Brown knows who she is because she teaches at Roosevelt. The defendant then advised that her children were not at that party, and she does not participate in underaged "ragers." I asked the defendant if she would be willing to meet with me to provide a sworn statement. The defendant stated, "hell no" and advised she wanted no part of this. The defendant then told me that our phone call better not be recorded. The defendant was advised that everything I do is recorded. The defendant then stated that was okay because she did not say any names.

Later that day I also spoke with Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan on the phone. I asked Elizabeth if she would be willing to provide a sworn statement regarding the incident. Elizabeth advised that she would meet me at 1530 hours that day. At 1538 hours I called Elizabeth back because she had not yet come to the police department. Elizabeth advised that she was not willing to speak with me anymore.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168 REPORT DATE: 01/24/2025 MARSY'S LAW?

CY CASE #:		KEPUKI		•	4/2025	MARSY'S LAW?
01/19/202	5 20	:40				nt committed the following violation of law:
On January 21st the party. The st the party. All the house for this parties happen once students help minside the reside seemed okay with male juvenile with video. The firear Elizabeth's two swas described a student that had provide the vide student that was Brodigan was in Elizabeth took in the homeowners back and advises On January 24th traffic stop was to exit her vehice	, at , 2025, Detective , 2025, Detective , udents we interested students who a , arty. Most stude , or twice a more , students a , the was hap , arty was describe , sons , follows; A stude , arty was confire , arty was , arty w	(Specifically include facts of the Olsen #79 and I began viewed were identified viagreed to speak with us a nts knew that Elizabeth with. Students also advised is for the party. At that tin lso advised that Elizabeth opening. Students advised as seen taking videos with d by one student as a Bendent punched another student on the wrestler who admitted the wrestler who admitted the wrestler who admitted the phone and had to stop the party. I also a great the phone and advised to speak with me.	to interview a multiple be dvised that t vas the prince I they arrived me alcohol w made no att I that there w h a firearm a etta. The pan The student dent who was ation was re ed that he sk does have a old her son t ottempted to ed that he w mer vehicle of to her reside lefendant was	multiple ody came there we ipal of R d as early as ready tempt to was mari t the par ty was a ts also ac is autisticorded to apped an learning o stop th contact as unable at of the ence at 2 as then t	e students from era videos from era videos from ere over 100 st oosevelt Elem y as 1945 hour and available stop the party ijuana being u rty and pointing dvised there w c. A Cocoa Bea out none of the other student y disability. So ne party. Elizal Elizabeth's hu le to speak wit parking lot of Country Club cransported to	in different schools who attended in traffic stops, and encounters at udents at Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan's entary and advised that parties like is and Elizabeth was having in multiple red/white coolers at any point and advised that she sed at the party as well. One white is git at the person recording the Snapchat and was hosted by were fights at the party. One fight is the wrestler then slapped the extudents interviewed could in the street at the party. The me students advised that Elizabeth beth's son ignored her, and shand, David Brodigan, who is also the me. David Brodigan called me Roosevelt Elementary School. A Rd. The defendant was instructed the Cocoa Beach Police transported to the Brevard County
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	NAME			_SUBSCR	RIBED AND AFFIRM	MED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	SIGNATURE		WH	O IS A LAW	/ ENFORCEMENT	OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the ab	ove attached state	ments are true and correct.	OFFICER'S	SIGNATURE	E	
P.C. Exists for Char	ge(s): YES	Judge	e's Signature			Date
			OURT AND A WARRAN	T FOR MY ARE	REST SHALL BE ISSUED.	HAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION I.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SI	gnature				PARENT/GUARDIAN S	SIGNATURE

ORIGINAL

REPORT DATE REPORT TIME

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT 01/20/2025 4:11 AM

COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

AGENCY CASE #

25-0168

CASE INFORMATION -ORIGINAL JUVENILE? GANG RELATED? USE OF FORCE DESCRIPTION NO NO SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT DAY OF WEEK EXACT TIME? INCIDENT DATE/FROM INCIDENT TIME/FROM INCIDENT DATE TO INCIDENT TIME TO 01/19/2025 20:45 SUNDAY YES FROM DATE TIME TO DATE TIME SUPPLEMENT DATE STATUS CLEARED EXCEPTIONALLY DATE CLEARED EXCEPTIONALLY **ACTIVE NOT APPLICABLE** OFFENSE INFORMATION OFFENSE KNOWN OFFENSE FDLE CODE ALL OTHER OFFENSES ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY MISDEMEANOR 856.015(2) **FSS** STATUTE DESCRIPTION INCREASED PENALTY COUNTS ALLOW MINOR ALCOHOL DRUG OPEN HOUSE PARTY TYPE OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY(up to 3) TYPE OF WEAPON FORCE (UP TO 3) OPERATING/PROMOTING/ASSISTING NONE SUSPECTED OF USING ATTEMPTED N/A COMPLETED CARGO THEFT CHILD PRESENT VEHICLE BIAS MOTIVATION FOR HATE CRIME HATE CRIME PRESENT UNHARM FALSE FALSE NO **LOCATION OF OFFENSE** LOCATION TYPE COMPANY NAME AT BUSINESS? RESIDENCE/HOME NO PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME POST DIRECTION | STREET CATEGORY CODE | APT/UNIT # STREET # **COUNTRY CLUB** ROAD 44 STATE AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE CITY PASSAGE POINT METHOD OFFENSE STRUCTURES **COCOA BEACH** FL 32931 ENTERED QUANTITY ZONE 312 PERSON SUSPECT RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT JUVENILE? TYPE OF WITNESS REPORTED BY? NO BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME OCCUPATION IS BUSINESS OR GOV'T? SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR NO LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX JOLYN **ELIZABETH** HILL BRODIGAN ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. STREET NAME STREET # STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # **COUNTRY CLUB** 44 ROAD CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE COCOA BEACH FL 32931 KNOWN PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL UNKNOWN RESIDENT

REPORT TYPE

ORIGINAL 01/20/2025 4:11 AM

REPORT DATE REPORT TIME

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

AGENCY CASE #

25-0168

GENDER F		DATE OF BIRTH 5/1/1977	AG 47		AGE RANGE	MIN	AGE RANG	GE MAX	AGE MEA	AGE MEASURE CODE		GE INDICATOR	
RACE W	N	ETHNICITY OT HISPANIC	ETHNICIT	UNKNOWN	HEIGHT 5'06"	HEIGHT	RANGE MIN	HEIGHT R	ANGE MAX	HEIGHT UNKN	NWC	HEIGHT EST	
WEIGHT	WEIGHT WEIGHT RANGE MIN			ANGE MAX	WEIGHT UN UNKNOW! UNLIKELY TO	NANDIS		INDICATOR	EY	E COLOR XXX	Γ	HAIR COLOR BRO	
	L E	BUILD		CC	COMPLEXTION PHYSICAL FEATURE						· ·		
	78,75.7%	ERAGE			FAR								
	SCAF	RS/MARKS/TATOO	S (LOCATION OBSERVEI	6	Ξ)	F/	NONE	BRAC	RACES SPEECH/VOICE NORMAL				
			NG (Describe				NONE	BRAC	.63	IN	UKPI	ML .	
		CLOTTIL	VO (DESCRIBE	,									
	DRIVI	ER LICENSE #	n Pesal III	DL STATE	DL CLASS	PI	LACE OF BIRT	н	CC	UNTRY OF CIT	IZENS	HIP	
	H416	230776610		FL	E		NY		U	S - UNITED	IITED STATES		
SOC. SEC. #	#	INS#	FBI #	FCIC/No	CIC#	BOOKIN	IG#	SPN #	SPN # DOC		OC # OTHER II		
TYPE OF C				PRESENT		YES			RESTED	PR	OBAT	ON STATUS	
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Target Care Care Care Care Care Care Care Care	USPECT		OFFICER A	ARRIVED				МО		FA	LSE	
GANG AFFIL FALS		GANG INFO (UI	7 10 2)			NAN	IE OF GANG((S)					
SEX FALS	KUAL OFF	ENDER	MENTAL H	200000000000000000000000000000000000000									
PRISON RELE	PRISON RELEASE REOFFENDER 3 TIME			NIOLEN	VT CAREER CR	RIMINAL	CAUTION	INFO	TH	REAT		ARMED	
F	ALSE	1	FALSE		FALSE		FALSE	Ξ	FAL	.SE		FALSE	
			ALI	OW MINO	CH. OR ALCOHO	ARGE(S) DL DRUG	OPEN HO	USE PART	NAMES OF THE PERSON.				
IMPAIRMENT	CATEGO	RY							IM	PAIRMENT COL	NO		
	RESIST N						RESIST	CATEGORY					
USE OF FO						FORC	E CATEGORY						
					TYPE OF I	NJURY (UF	P TO 5)						
					r	NONE							
				o	FFICER 1	INFOR	MATION						
	F	FIRST NAME	ME			LAST NAME B			#		RANK		
-		EMETRIUS			BROWN		36				CORPORAL		
		RE METHOD TRONIC				ER SIGNAT	SIGNATURE			SIGNATURE D 01/23/20		SIGNATURE TIME 00:58	
					ADMII	NISTRAT	TIVE						
ROUTE	ED TO	REFER	RED TO	ASSI	igned to	А	SSIGNED BY		JAIL#	C	BTS#		
SWORN	AND SU	JBSCRIBED BE	FORE ME	, THE UNE	PĘRSIGNED	AUTHO	ORITY THIS	2300	DAY OF _	Janua	cy	, 20 <u>25</u> .	
			10	268						30.70	J		
7			SIGNA	TURE OF	PERSON	ADMIN	ISTERING	OATH					
().	K	Con						Ca	CO-	7			
NAME (F	PRINTE	ED)						TITI	LE	<u></u>			

ORIGINAL 01/20/2025 4:11 AM

AGENCY CASE #

25-0168

NARRATIVE

Section 1: Narrative

On January 19, 2025, at approximately 2045 hours, I and additional officers responded to 44 Country Club Rd, Cocoa Beach, Brevard County, Florida, regarding numerous complaints of noise, alcohol, and narcotics use.

Upon officers' arrival, multiple juveniles (approx 100) were observed at the residence, owned by the suspect, Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan, participating in an open house party. I spoke with the defendant, who I know, via landline and informed her of the complaints received. She said she would respond to the location to handle the issue as she was down the street. She inquired about the noise ordinance and explained she would have the music stopped by 2200.

Additional officers and I responded again at 2124 hours after receiving another report regarding the open house party, noise, and alcohol consumption. Before I responded. I conducted a traffic stop at 2125 hours on a vehicle, where the driver advised he was leaving the house party and was scared because a juvenile at the party was showing off a firearm. However, no juveniles were located with weapons (BWC 21:28). The same juvenile also confirmed the house, pointing out the suspect and her specific job title at the Elementary School (21:33-21:34:15). Officer Mock spoke with the suspect as she approached his vehicle. She advised she would shut down the party. Later, I offered to speak with the juveniles, who were in the suspect's backyard, but she declined to allow me to do that. At this point, the suspect knew about the event as she was home and declined law enforcement assistance to end the event.

At 2341 hours, I located a juvenile in the grass in front of the residence, intoxicated and vomiting. I contacted CBFD to evaluate the juvenile. The juvenile was later turned over to his mother after I contacted her (CBPD report 25-0164). At 23:18:45, the suspect is seen walking out of the house toward the driveway, standing in front of a vehicle, and looking in my direction. She did not inquire about why I was there or what was happening. At 23:19:00, she walks back inside the residence. While I was with the juvenile, SGT Ingersoll #39 conducted a traffic stop on a vehicle operated by a juvenile with other juveniles in the car, where an arrest was made for DUI (CBPD report 25-0165). The juveniles were coming from the party at the residence.

The suspect had control of the residence and allowed an open party to take place where alcoholic beverages were consumed by minors at the residence and failed to take reasonable steps to prevent the possession or consumption of the alcoholic beverage.

Section 2: Crime Scene

The crime scene consists of 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Brevard County, Florida, where the house party occurred.

Section 3: Disposition

This case is active and forwarded to CID for further review. BWC video was not captured during my initial phone call with the suspect. BWC was captured during 25-0164.

Section 4: Enclosures

REPORT TYPE REPORT DATE REPORT TIME

ORIGINAL 01/20/2025 4:11 AM

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT AGENCY CASE #

25-0168

None